DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A SENATE RESOLUTION recognizing WHJE (91.3 FM) for their outstanding achievement as a student-led high school radio station out of Carmel High School. FORD J.D. ______, read first time and referred to Committee on



2023 DR 3836/DI TB

First Regular Session 123rd General Assembly (2023)

SENATE RESOLUTION ____

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1	A SENATE RESOLUTION recognizing WHJE (91.3 FM)
2	for their outstanding achievement as a student-led high school
3	radio station out of Carmel High School.
4	Whereas, WHJE (91.3 FM) is a high school radio station
5	broadcasting out of Carmel High School in Carmel, Indiana;
6	Whereas, Established in 1963, WHJE broadcasts in an
7	alt-rock format while offering a variety of programming,
8	including music shows, talk shows, podcasts, sports
9	broadcasting, news, and special guest interviews to discuss
10	local issues;
11	Whereas, WHJE often partners with other community
12	organizations to offer a mobile DJ and PA system during live
13	events;
14	Whereas, WHJE is overseen by Station Manager and Radio
15	Adviser Dominic James and is entirely student-run, consisting
16	of freshmen through senior students at Carmel High School;
17	Whereas, WHJE was recognized in 2016 by the Indiana
18	Association of School Broadcasters High School Conference as



2023 DR 3836/DI TB

1	"Radio School of the Year" and was runner-up for the same
2	award in 2021;
3	Whereas, At the 2022 Intercollegiate Broadcasting System
4	Awards, WHJE, competing nationwide, received the top honor
5	of "Best High School Radio Station," while eighteen of their
6	team members took home a combined twenty-three individual
7	awards;
8	Whereas, In February of 2023, WHJE will again compete
9	at the Intercollegiate Broadcasting System Awards in New York
10	City, with a total of forty-three nominations, including "Best
11	High School Radio Station"; and
12	Whereas, WHJE offers Carmel High School students of
13	diverse interests a unique opportunity to engage with their
14	peers, develop communications skills, and contribute their
15	voices to the community of Carmel, Indiana: Therefore,
16	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
17	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
18	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate honors Carmel High
19	School's WHJE (91.3 FM) for their outstanding achievement as
20	a student-led high school radio station.
21	SECTION 2. That the Secretary of the Senate shall transmit
22	copies of this Resolution to the student staff of WHJE (91.3
23	FM).

